BY ALDS. HAMILTON, JOHNSON, SPIKER, DODD, BORKOWSKI, COGGS, STAMPER, PEREZ, LEWIS, RAINEY

Resolution expressing condolences to the family and friends of Glenda Mae Ransby who passed from this life on March 25, 2021.

WHEREAS,

## **GLENDA MAE RANSBY**

passed from this life at the age of 84 on March 25, 2021 and funeral services were held on April 15, 2021 at Max A. Sass and Sons Funeral Home, 1515 W. Oklahoma Ave.; and

WHEREAS, Glenda Mae Ransby was an adventurous woman who took a leap of faith and left her native country of Canada to start a new life in America where she met her husband Horace Jack Ransby, and they married in the summer of 1960; and

WHEREAS, Glenda Mae Ransby spent some time overseas as a member of the Peace Corps before eventually moving to the City of Milwaukee in 1969 where she dedicated more than 15 years of her life as the bookkeeper for Northcott Head Start; and

**WHEREAS,** Glenda Mae Ransby was a co-founder of HJR Investors, Inc. where she humbly served the community for more than 20 years as a property owner and manager, helping provide quality affordable housing in the 1<sup>st</sup> Aldermanic District; and

**WHEREAS,** Glenda Mae Ransby will be remembered as a wonderful wife, mother, and community member who had an infectious loving attitude and a bubbly personality that led her to develop long-lasting positive relationships with everyone she came in contact with; and

**WHEREAS,** Glenda Mae Ransby is survived by her children Lettice M. Pinel, Jaclynne J. Lopez, and Timothy Ransby and her memory will be cherished by them and by her grandchildren for years to come; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED,** That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith expresses its condolences to the family and friends Glenda Mae Ransby and mourns with deep sorrow the passing of this fine, upstanding woman; and, be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED,** That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the family of Glenda Mae Ransby.

Introduced by Common Council members Ashanti Hamilton, Cavalier Johnson, Scott Spiker, Nikiya Dodd, Mark A. Borkowski, Miele A. Coggs, Russell W. Stamper, II, José G. Pérez, Chantia Lewis and Khalif J. Rainey and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on May 4, 2021.